Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

PARNELL MILES,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  09-1606 PO




)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Parnell Miles’ application for licensure as a peace officer (“application”) is subject to denial because he committed the criminal offense of stealing by deceit.

Procedure


On December 2, 2009, Miles filed a complaint appealing the Director of the Department of Public Safety’s (“the Director”) decision denying Miles’ application.  On January 22, 2010, the Director filed an answer.  We held a hearing on the complaint on February 5, 2010.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.   Miles represented himself.  The matter was ready for our decision on March 23, 2010, when the transcript was filed.  Commissioner Karen A. Winn, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  

Findings of Fact
1. Miles was a police officer from 1990 to 1994 with the Kansas City Police Department.
2. On November 1, 1992, Miles represented that he was qualified for Ford Motor Company’s A-Plan discount on a car he was purchasing when he was not qualified.  The A-Plan gives Ford employees and their family members a discount off the purchase of a new Ford automobile.  
3. On November 6, 1992,
 Miles received a $1,131.29 discount on the purchase price of the car.
4. Miles reimbursed the dealership for the amount of the discount.

5. Miles has worked as a security guard since that time.  He currently works as a security guard at Research Medical Center.  He has maintained an armed security license with the Kansas City Police Department.  In the past he worked for Hertz Rent-a-Car Corporation, and worked as an armed security officer for the Center School District.
6. Miles has been happily married for ten years and has four children.  He is active in his church.
7. Miles is working towards his criminal justice degree and lacks only one class to take for completion.

8. In the past 15 years Miles has had two speeding tickets, two parking tickets and a “right turn on red” violation, but no other criminal violations.
9. In September 2009, Miles applied for licensure as a peace officer.
10. By letter dated November 5, 2009, the Director denied the application.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
 
Cause for Denial

The Director argues that there is cause for denial under § 590.100:

1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

Section 590.080.1 states:


The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues that Miles committed the crime of stealing by deceit in violation of 
§ 570.030.1, which states:

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
Miles admits that he committed the conduct.  He appropriated something of value – a discount on the price of a car – by means of deceit.  This is a criminal offense under § 570.030.1.  There is cause for denial under § 590.080.1(2).
Denial of Application


Miles testified that considerable time has passed since this and that he has had no further incidents.  He testified concerning his work history and contacts with security work and law enforcement.  He admits that he made a serious mistake, takes responsibility for his actions, and expresses regret.  We are not allowed to consider these factors at this hearing.  Pursuant to 
§ 590.100.4, the Director holds a hearing within 30 days to determine “whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application.”

Summary


We find cause to deny Miles’ application for licensure under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on July 13, 2010.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

�Section 536.080.2, RSMo 2000; Angelos v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 90 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App., S.D. 2002).  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�The record reflects two different dates for the transaction:  November 6, 1992, and November 6, 1993.  The latter seems to be a clerical error.


	�Section 590.080.3.  


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).
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